

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 20-5026

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

GENUS MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:19-cv-0544
The Honorable James E. Boasberg, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GISKIT B.V.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT U.S. FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION**

James A. Boiani, Esq.
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
1227 25th Street, N.W., 7th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 861-1891
JBoiani@ebglaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Giskit B.V.

Of Counsel:

James P. Flynn, Esq.
Yael Spiewak, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Fed.R.App. P. 29(a)(4)(D) Statement Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> 's Identity And Interest	1
Fed.R.App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) and 29(d) Statement As To Brief Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Giskit B.V.....	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
I. BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS ACQUIESCED FOR OVER TWO DECADES TO FDA REGULATION OF CONTRAST AGENTS AS “DRUGS” AMIDST POST-DECISION AMENDMENTS TO STATUTORY STRUCTURE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE FDCA REQUIRES THE FDA TO NOW REGULATE CONTRAST AGENTS AS “DEVICES.”	6
A. For Over Twenty-Three Years, Courts Have Relied On <i>Bracco</i> , The FDA Has Adhered To It In Considering Contrast Agents Drugs, Industry Has Relied On Consistent FDA Conduct In Coming To Settled Expectations And Making Investment-Based Decisions, And Congress Made No Effort To Overrule <i>Bracco</i> Or Change The Statute In Any Way To Limit FDA Discretion.	8
B. In Deciding Whether The FDA Has Discretion To Regulate Contrast Agents As Drugs, The Lower Court Failed To Consider The Import Of The FDA Reauthorization Act of 2017, And Congress’s Express Adoption Of Language Accepting The FDA’s Determination That Contrast Agents Are “Drugs.”.....	15
C. The FDA’s Expertise Is Needed To Determine If A Product Is A “Similar Or Related Article” To An “Instrument, Apparatus, Implement, Machine, Contrivance, Implant, [Or] In Vitro Reagent,” And Appropriately Regulated As A Device Or Drug.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
ADDENDUM	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	18
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. Ass’n of Am. Physicians v. FDA</i> , 358 F. App’x 179 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8, 10
<i>Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala</i> , 963 F.Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	11
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003).....	2
<i>Cody Laboratories, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 446 F. App’x 964 (10th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, L.L.C. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 539 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Doe v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8

<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Phila. Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986).....	14
<i>Furtula v. University Of Kentucky</i> , 438 S.W.3d 303 (Ky. 2014).....	7
<i>Genus Medical Technologies, LLC v. FDA</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4, 12, 13, 15
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561	18
<i>Estate of Miller v. Storey</i> , 903 N.W.2d 759 (Wisc. 2017).....	7, 13
<i>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n. of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007).....	1
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	14
<i>Orton Motor, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>PREVOR v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9

<i>Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Sachs v. Republic of Austria</i> , 737 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>rev'd sub nom. OBB</i> <i>Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	7
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Silver v. Pueblo Del Sol Water Co.</i> , 423 P. 3d 348 (Ariz. 2018)	7, 15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Article of Drug, Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Burkholder</i> , 816 F.3d 607 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>US v. Williams</i> , 553 US 285 (2008).....	18
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015), <i>vacated and remanded sub</i> <i>nom. Wyoming v. Sierra Club</i> , 2016 WL 3853806 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 201(h)	17
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1).....	12, 13, 2, 3
21 U.S.C. § 321(h)	3, 12, 17
21 U.S.C. §321(m)	18
21 U.S.C. § 355(y)	2, 3
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-2.....	2, 6
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-2(a)	3, 12

21 U.S.C. § 360j(p)	15, 16, 2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 360j(p)(4)(B)	15
21st Century Cures Act § 3060 (Pub. L. 114-255)	14
Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009 (Pub. L. 111-148)	14
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17
The Medical Device Amendments of 1976 (Pub. L. 94-295)	17-18
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. Part 211	19
21 C.F.R. Part 820	19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 322 (2012)	6, 10, 11, 16
D.C. Cir. Rule 29	1
Fed.R.App.P. 29	1
Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)(4)(E)	3
Fed.R.App.P. 29(d)	3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5)	22
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(6)	22
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)	22
